

79222-4

NO. 79222-4
(Formerly Court of Appeals No. 55256-2-1)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Q
app

KEVIN J. LOCKE and TORI LOCKE, a husband and wife and the
marital community composed thereof,

Respondents,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation; and THE CITY
OF SEATTLE FIRE DEPARTMENT,

Petitioners,

and

JAMES SEWELL, MOLLY DOUCE, JOHN CAMERON and
"JOHN DOES" 1-5
in their individual capacities; THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, its
subdivisions
and agencies; and the WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Michael Spearman, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW OF CITY OF SEATTLE

Address:
810 Third Ave., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8000

175 N.E. Gilman Blvd.
Issaquah, WA 98027
(425) 391-7427

SCHROETER, GOLDMARK
& BENDER

By William Rutzick
WSBA #11533
Counsel for Respondents

O'BRIEN, BARTON, WIECK
& JOE

By David J. Wieck
WSBA #16656
By John L. O'Brien, WSBA #11918
Counsel for Respondents

RECEIVED
JUL 10 11 4:15
COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
I.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II.	DECISION AT ISSUE.....	1
III.	RESPONDENT’S STATEMEN OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
IV.	RESPONDENT’S RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
V.	ARGUMENT.....	2
A.	Introduction to Argument.....	2
B.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that “Fire Fighter Trainees May be Member of LEOFF”.....	4
C.	This Court Should Not Review the Court of Appeals Holding that RCW 41.26.281 Does Not Violate Article I, §12 of the Washington Constitution and Does Not Violate Sovereign Immunity.....	6
1.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined that RCW 41.26.281 Does Not Violate Article I, §12.....	6
2.	The LEOF Statute Satisfies a Minimal Scrutiny Analysis.....	11
3.	A “Minimal Scrutiny” Analysis is Consistent with Both Washington Law and Principles of Workers Compensation.....	13
4.	The Court of Appeals Did Not Err in Rejecting a Due Process Claim That was Not Raised.....	14
5.	RCW 4.96.010 Waived the City’s Sovereign Immunity.....	14
D.	The Trial Court and the Court of Appeals Properly Placed On the City the Burden of Proof Relating to Its Affirmative Defense of a Statutory Set Off.....	17
E.	The Future Economic Damages Award Was Supportive By the Evidence.....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Page

Cases

<u>Andersen v. King County</u> , _____ Wn.2d _____, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	9, 10
<u>Bailey v. Forks</u> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 265, 737 P.2d 1257, 758 P.2d 523 (1987).....	15
<u>Bender v. City of Seattle</u> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 598-99, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	10, 14
<u>Birklid v. The Boeing Co.</u> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	12, 13, 14
<u>City of Pasco</u>	3
<u>Edgar v. State</u> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2 534 (1979).....	16
<u>Erdman v. BPOE</u> , 41 Wn. App. 197, 209-210, 704 P.2d 150 (1985).....	19, 20
<u>Fray v. Spokane County</u> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 643-45, 952 P.2d 601 (1998).....	2, 3
<u>Gillis v. Walla Walla</u> , 94 Wn.2d 193, 616 P.2d 625 (1980).....	3
<u>Hansen v. City of Everett</u> , 93 Wn. App. 921, 971 P.2d 111 (1999).....	3, 5, 11, 17
<u>Hauber v. Yakima County</u> , 147 Wn. App. 655, 660, 56 P.3d 559 (2002).....	3, 11
<u>J&B Dev. Co. v. King County</u> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 305, 669 P.2d 468 (1983).....	16, 17
<u>Locke v. City of Seattle</u> , 133 Wn. App. 696, 137 P.3d 52 (2006).....	passim
<u>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</u> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 449, 932 P.2d 628, 945 P.2d 1119 (1997).....	12
<u>Moses Lake Dist. v. Big Bend Coll.</u> , 81 Wn.2d 551, 503 P.2d 86 (1972).....	6, 7, 9
<u>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</u> , 243 U.S. 219 (1917).....	12
<u>Pattersen v. Horton</u> , 84 Wn. App. 531, 544, 929 P.2d 1125 (1997).....	20
<u>Ravenscroft v. Water Power Co.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 926-27, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	10
<u>Seattle v. State</u> , 103 Wn.2d 668, 694 p.2d 641 (1985).....	6, 7
<u>State Ex Rel. Smilanich v. J.E. McCollum, et al.</u> , 62 Wa.2d 605, 606, P.2d 358 (1963).....	8
<u>Taylor v. Redmond</u> , 89 Wn.2d 315, 571 P.2d 1388 (1977).....	2, 3, 15, 16
<u>Tucker v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</u> , 127 Wn. App. 700, 113 P.3d 4 (2005).....	4, 5
<u>U.S. v. Olson</u> , 126 S.Ct. 510, 163 L.Ed.2d 306 (2005).....	16

Other Authorities

WASH CONST. Art. I, §12.....	9
